: 28A Case No. 31 3 A

TOWN OF LITTLETON

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING
B@ ARD OF APPMLS Pursuant to MGL Chapter 40A, 40B and 41 and the Littleton Zoning Bylaws

37 Shattuck Street

P.O. Box 1305
Littleton, MA 01460 TOWN USE ONLY

Tel: 978-540-2420 Received by the Town Clerk Office

The filing is not official until stamped by the To

Ii ////f]/ ey

Filing Fee paid: $ Check #

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 40, §57 of the Massachusetts General Laws as adopted by Town Meeting
2003, this document must be signed by the Tax Collector verifying payment of taxes.

mmU\, b i

Signatune of Tax ‘fa(‘c‘n(

The undersigned hereby submits this petition for the following action (check all that apply):

O Appeal of Decision of Building Inspector or other administrative official(see page 2)
Special Permit (404)(see page 2)

[0 Variance (see page 3)

[[1 Comprehensive Permit (40B) Complete additional application (see page 2)

PETITIONER: Signature %j / %/Z%’ ? pate: _ J! /)57 } 1%

Warren's Mill Realty, LLC 978-264-0044
Print Name - Phone # -
_ 45 Powers Road dsloan@nashobacorp.com, bbadger007@verizon.net
Address Email Address

Westford. MA 01886
Town, State, Zip Deed Reference: Bk 703_1 1 Page 7

PRO})ERTY 0\\)>l- R: include authorization of ()wner for Pelitioner to represent Owner, if unsigned

A 2 odee 11l 978-557 932/

Signature f Date’ Phone #
Briar Broser. b bacloer 0078 verizow. tet
Print Name (if different from petitioner) Email

Address ?zf_ dgffant from pelitioner)

ASSESSOR MAP & PARCEL NUMBER Map U35, Parcel 31

ZONING DISTRICT: R~ VC B 1A (IB)circie all that apply)

Check box if X] AQUIFER DISTRICT
applicable
[ ] WATER RESOURCE DISTRICT
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Appeal

Under MGL c. 40A §. 8

The undersigned hereby appeals a written order or decision of the Building Commissioner / Zoning Officer or
other administrative official alleged to be in violation of the provisions of MGL c. 40A or the Zoning By-laws
to the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton.

1. From what Town Official or Board is the appeal being sought?

Mandatory: Attach copies of written order or decision under appeal

Administrative Official Date of order / decision

2. Which statute or Zoning Bylaw do you rely for your appeal?

MGL c.40A § Zoning Bylaw § Code of Littleton § -
You may also consider whether you qualify for relief under any other authority of the Board to grant a Special Permit or
Variance.

3. I hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for Appellants and that the statements within my
appeal and attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature Print name

Special Permit 40A

Under MGL c. 40A.§. 9

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to grant a Special Permit for
the reasons hereinafter set forth and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Special Permits are expressly permitted in the Zoning Bylaws. Which Zoning Bylaw section do you rely for your appeal?

Zoning Bylaw § 173-73

2. Why are you applying for a Special Permit? Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your
objectives, along with necessary exhibits as listed in the filing instructions. You may also consider whether you qualify for relief
under any other authority of the Board to grant a variance.

3.1 hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my petition and
] atigchments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

132 oachhe — from & Looat
S’Qnature %

V/ Print Name

Special Permit 40B

Under MGL c. 40B

See supplemental instructions: Littleton Zoning Board of Appeals Rules for the Issuance of a Comprehensive Permit under
M.G.L.c40B

Page 2



Variance

Under MGL c. 40A §. 10

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to vary, in the manner and for the
reasons hercinafter set forth, the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Specifically, from what Zoning bylaw section are you secking relief?

2. Why are you seeking relief from a literal enforcement of this Zoning Bylaw?
Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your objectives, along with plans,
specifications, certified plot plan and any documentation necessary to support your request.

3. Show evidence that you meet the minimum requirements of a variance under section 173-6 B (2) of the Littleton
Zoning Bylaws.
Attach a written statement which specifically includes why, owing to conditions (soil, shape, or topography)
especially affecting the premises, but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal
enforcement of the Zoning By-law would result in a substantial hardship to you. Applicant must clearly demonstrate
the lack of alternative remedies.

4. I hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my
petition and attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature _ Print name

Filing Instructions

1. IMPORTANT: SEE THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER/ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER BEFORE YOU
FILL OUT THIS APPLCATION. He will assist you with the proper zoning sections and application request(s). His review may
save time by preventing delays in the hearing process.
2. Apply for a certified abutters list with the Assessors office (request for certified list of abutters form enclosed)
3. Bring the completed application packet to the Administrative Assistant to the Building Commissioner who will assist you in filing
with the Town Clerk.
Necessary Exhibits— provide 14 copies of the following with the completed application:
1. A copy of the most recently recorded plan of land or where no such plan exists, a copy of a plot plan endorsed by a
registered engineer or land surveyor. The plan should show;
A) metes and bounds of the subject land
B) adjacent streets and other names and readily identifiable landmarks and fixed objects
C) dimensional layout of all buildings
D) distances and setbacks from the various boundaries
E) exact dimensions, setbacks and specifications of any new construction, alterations, additions or installations
F) direction of North
() the name of each abutting property owner
Copy of the latest recorded deed
A written statement which details the basis for your petition
Pictures, plans, maps, drawings and models are always helpful in explaining the problem
In cases pertaining to signs, a scale print of the sign lettering and colors
. In cases pertaining to subdivisions of land, prints should show the proposed subdivision endorsed by a registered engineer
or land surveyor
In cases pertaining to Accessory dwellings evidence that the Board of Health has approved the septic system
8. The date of the building construction and the history of ownership are useful in finding facts about the case

Do

=

Completed applications filed with the Town Clerk by the third Thursday of the month will be considered at the next regularly
scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, held on the third Thursday of the following month.
The Board in its discretion may dismiss an application or petition for failure to comply with any of the foregoing rules
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General Information

What authority does the Board of Appeals have?

The Board of Appeals obtains its authority under the Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A §14 and the Town of Littleton's Zoning
By-law 173-6 to hear and decide appeals, to hear and decide applications for Chapter 40A4 special permits, and to hear and decide peti-
tions for variances. The Board of Appeals also hears and decides applications for special permits for low and moderate income hous-
ing under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40B Sections 20, 21, 22, and 23.

What is an Appeal?

Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A §8 and Littleton Zoning By-law 173-6 B(3) and 173-6 B(5) the Board of Appeals
hears and decides appeals by any person aggrieved by any written order or decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer or other admin-
istrative official in violation of any provision of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A or the Littleton Zoning By-laws. Building
permits withheld by the Building Commissioner acting under MGL C. 41, §81Y as a means of enforcing the Subdivision Control Law
may also be issued by the Board of Appeals. Action taken by the Building Commissioner acting under the Code of Littleton Chapter
152 will also be heard by the Board of Appeals. If'the Zoning Enforcing Officer or other administrative official does not issue a written
order or decision, the Board of Appeals will not hear the appeal. Appeals from the written decisions of the Zoning Enforcement Officer
or other administrative official must be filed with the Office of the Town Clerk pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A
Section 15 within thirty (30) days from the date of the written order or decision which is being appealed. Failure to file a timely ap-
peal is fatal.

What is a Chapter 40A Special Permit?

Certain uses of property are permitted as a matter of right. However, the Littleton Zoning By-laws provide that other uses are not al-
lowed in certain zoning districts, and that specific types of uses shall only be permitted in specified zoning districts upon the issuance of
a Special Permit from the Board of Appeals pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A § 9, 9A, and 9B.  Special Permits
may be issued only for uses which are in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the By-law, and may be subject to general or
specific provisions set forth therein, and such permits may also impose conditions, safeguards and limitations on time or use. A Special
Permit, unlike a Variance, may be conditioned by limiting its duration to the term of ownership or use by the Applicant. When a Spe-
cial Permit application is accompanied by plans or specifications detailing the work to be undertaken, the plans and specifications be-
come conditions of the issuance of the permit. Therefore, once a Special Permit is granted, modification of the plans or specifications
require as a prerequisite, modification of the Special Permit through the filing of a successive Special Permit application. No building
permit may be issued by the Building Commissioner for a use or structure that requires a Special Permit until 1) a Special Permit has
been granted by the Board of Appeals, 2) the expiration of the twenty (20) day appeal period pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 40A Section 11, and 3) the Special Permit has been recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds. The Building
Commissioner shall require proof of recording at the Registry of Deeds from the Town Clerk prior to issuance of a building permit.

No party is entitled "as a matter of right” to a Special Permit. The Board of Appeals, in the proper exercise of its discretion, is free to
deny a Special Permit even if the facts show that such a permit could be lawfully granted. ~Special Permits 40A shall lapse 24
months following the granting unless substantial use or construction has commenced.

What is a Chapter 40B Special Permit?

Chapter 40B is a state statute, which enables local Boards of Appeals to approve affordable housing developments under flexible rules if
at least 25% of the units have long-term affordability restrictions. Also known as the Comprehensive Permit Law, Chapter 40B was
enacted in 1969 to help address the shortage of affordable housing statewide by reducing unnecessary barriers created by local approval
processes, local zoning, and other restrictions. Its goal is to encourage the production of affordable housing in all commmmities through-
out the Commonwealth. Special Permits 40B shall lapse 3 years from the date the permit becomes final unless construction au-
thorized by a comprehensive permit has begun, or unless specifically noted otherwise in the permit by the Board of Appeals.

What is a Variance? »
A Variance is a waiver of the zoning rules adopted by the Citizens of Littleton at Town Meeting. A Variance may be granted pursuant
to the Littleton Zoning By-laws and Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A Section 10. Accordingly, it is only in rare instances and
under exceptional circumstances that relaxation of the general restrictions established by the Zoning By-laws are permitted. A Variance
is distinguished from a Special Permit. The Variance is used to authorize an otherwise prohibited use or to loosen dimensional require-
ments otherwise applicable to a structure. No person has a right to a Variance. Variance of "use" is alinost never granted by the Board
of Appeals. Variance of "dimensional” requirements is granied in rare occasions. The Board of Appeals has no discretion to grant a
Variance unless the petitioner provides evidence, and that the Board of Appeals determines that, owing to circumstances relat-
ing to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law
would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that desirable relief may be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or
purpose of such ordinance or by-law. Even if the Board of Appeals find that such hardship exists, it may exercise its discretion and
not grant a Variance. No building permit may be issued by the Building Commissioner for a use or structure that requires a Variance
until 1) a Variance has been granted by the Board of Appeals, 2) the expiration of the twenty (20) day appeal period pursuant to Massa-
chusetts General Laws Chapter 40A Section 11, and 3) the Variance has been recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of
Deeds. The Building Commissioner shall require proof of recording at the Registry of Deeds from the Town Clerk prior to issnance of
a building permit. Rights authorized by a Variance must be exercised within 1 year of granting, or said variance shall lapse.
Page 4



DAVID E. ROSS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Civil Engineers, Land Surveyors, Environmental Consultants

November 15, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Littleton
Municipal Building

37 Shattuck Street
Littleton, MA 01460

Re: Special Permit 40A Application
Site: 97 Mill Road, Littleton, MA
D.E.R.A. Project No. 31999

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals Members and Staff:

On behalf of our client, Warren’s Mill Realty, LLC, we hereby request a Special Permit 40A for the
proposed redevelopment of the 4.5 acre property located within the Industrial B District and within the
Aquifer District. The project proposes to redevelop the former lumber yard/mill into an office and
warehouse for the Nashoba Corporation. The petition to the Zoning Board of Appeals is in regards to
the Zoning Bylaw Article XVI Wetlands and Floodplain Regulations §173.73, Uses permitted, because
the project proposes a new structure.

The site currently has 16 roofed structures, many of which are located within the floodplain. All but four
structures will be removed; two buildings equaling approximately 2,800 S.F. will remain in the
floodplain and two smaller structures will be relocated. A new structure consisting of office and
warehouse space is proposed further from the wetlands and Beaver Brook than the existing structures
being removed. The total area of the existing buildings being removed from the floodplain equals 7,947
S.F. The proposed building will have only 2,569 S.F. of area within the floodplain providing a net
removal of building area within the floodplain of 5,378 S.F.

It is our understanding that the Littleton Conservation Commission is aware of the proposed project and
is planning on waiting to respond until after a peer review has been performed. It is our opinion the
proposed redevelopment will not pose any hazard to health and safety.

Please note the project is also being reviewed by the Planning Board regarding the request for a Special
Permit for the proposed redevelopment within the Aquifer District. The Planning Board has opened the
public hearing and is currently waiting for the ZBA decision for the proposed work within the
floodplain.

6 Lancaster County Road P.O. Box 795 Harvard, Massachusetts 01451
978-772-6232 FAX 978-772-6258 davideross.com
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The attached Site Plan, Plan No. L-13639, Sheet No. 5 of 7, demonstrates the proposed redevelopment
project as it relates to the existing 100 year floodplain elevation (elevation 214.0°). A copy of the
presentation package of information (Project Summary, Pictures, and a reduced copy of sheet 5 of 7 of
the Site Plan with color) provided to the Planning Board at their November 1, 2018 hearing is included
with this application to introduce the project more concisely. Additional calculations will be submitted
shortly to demonstrate that the proposed construction will not result in any increase in flood levels
during the occurrence of the one-hundred-year flood.

Thank you in advance for your attention to this request. We look forward to discussing this project with
you at a future Zoning Board of Appeals hearing.

Very truly yours,

DAVID E ROSS ASSOCIATES, INC.
By:

WO’W

Neil T. Gorman, Project Manager

DAVID E. ROSS ASSOCIATES, INC.

6 Lancaster County Road P.O. Box 795 Harvard, Massachusetts 01451
978-772-6232 FAX 978-772-6258 davideross.com
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Property Address: 97 Mill Road, Littleton, MA 01460

{00082394.1 §

Prepared by:

Attorney Annmarie Roark
ROARK LAW OFFICE P.C.
229 Billerica Road
Chelmsford, MA 01824
#1063-1416

QUITCLAIM DEED

PARLEE LUMBER & BOX COMPANY, INC., of Littleton, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts

for consideration paid and in full consideration of One Million and 00/100 Dollars
($1,000,000.00)

grants to WARREN’S MILL REALTY LLC, a Massachusefts limited liability company,
having its usual place of business at 45 Power Road in Westford, in said county,

with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

the land in said Littleton, with the buildings thereon used in the sawmill on the granted
premises about three-fourths of a mile from Littleton Center, containing about one and one-

quarter acres, bounded as follows:

Beginning on Mill Road at the westerly abutment of the bridge about 135 feét
southeasterly from said sawmill; thence South 67° west about one hundred and eighty-five
feet to an angle in the stone wall; thence southwesterly by the wall and land formerly of
Curtis W. Drew about three hundred and thirteen feet to a corner of wall at the end of the
mill yard; thence northerly by the wall about two hundred feet to the mill pond; thence
easterly by the mill pond about one hundred and thirty-two feet; thence northeasterly across
the pond about one hundred and sixty-five feet to a hole drilled in the ledge at Mill Road
near the corner of the pond; thence southeasterly on said road about two hundred and seven

feet to the point of beginning.

Also the land in said Littleton containing about 3 acres, bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at the northeasterly corner thereof at a point in the southerly line of Mill
Road; said point being 168 feet westerly from a wall at land formerly of Curtis W.
Drew; thence running southerly, southwesterly and- northwesterly up the center of
brook about 845 feet to a natural stone in the brook east of a private road; thence
along the easterly line of said private way North 11° 27° East 192 feet to a wall at the
first parcel above described; thence by land now or formerly of Hartwell North 68°
15” East 117 feet, North 38° East 195 feet and North 69° East 175 feet to said Mill
Road; thence southeasterly along said Mill Road 137 feet to the point of beginning.

This conveyance does constitute a sale of all or sub stantially all of the
assets of the Corporation located in the Commonweal th of Massachusetts.



[000E2394.1 §

Intending hereby to convey and hereby conveying all and the same premises
conveyed to the Grantor by deed dated June 1, 1978, recorded with Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds, Book 13484, Page 699.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 97 Mill Road, Littleton, MA 01460 & corner of Warren
Street and King Street

Witness my hand and seal this 30" day of November, 2017.

HENRY G. PARLEE,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss

On this 30® day of November, 2017, before me appeared HENRY G. PARLEE, to me
personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President and Treasurer
of PARLEE LUMBER & BOX COMPANY, INC,, and that said instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and said HENRY G.
PARLEE acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

(. (s

Annmarie Roark, Notary Public

My commission explgagmg’ o

: \K{ COM é\
‘0" ®@UAQ },’ {;’a.







LEGEND

FOR ASSERSAENT MIRPOES GHLY
T FOT.FRGPERTY CORVEYASCE
CRESENGNT & CL OEFNTIN

REVISED TOJANUARY %, 2015

o

i el B
M~ m
lw,hm‘_
m;_e
19831
HER-E R
S8
Eggdis
8i58¢84

y

MASSACHUSETTS

LITTLETON

SCALE iN FEET
100

fegtnn

AOOMYVYH

TR 4 e N:/.::NM_

B ECE

PECY 1IN

oveEEE
og

=]

leguapysay

-+ 262

g [ersnpuf







40} pasn aq jouurd sesle pazjusapowun pue paddetuun
o} sagewi dey “a1ep aapoee Y4 pue “aquinu [pued W4
‘21ep uopeeso dew
‘Mafew) dewasseq eadde you op sjusWale
dew Sujmoljof su} Jo asow 10 suo A3 Y ploa s| sFsLu} dew sy

'siapnuap; Ajunwiuwos
‘sjaqe| auoz pooyy

"Suin Jaro e1ep meu Aq papasiadns awodag
10 3ueyd Aew uoBULIOJU) SA[0a)E puE THAN 8yl swip
bue 21ep sy} 0} Juanbasgns syuswpuaE o sogueys joayal
lou saop pue WY GT:E¥'E 12 8TOT/TT/0T uo papodxe sem
dew s|yL 'vINZd A9 popiroad seojalas gam THAN 2AnRIMOYINE
8U3 woyy AJ0a1p panuiap st uohewiou) piezey pooy ayj

'sasodind A1oye|nGax ‘

Spaepueis Aoeinaoe
dewaseq s,yW3d yim sojidwod umoys dewsseq ay),
"Mojag paguasep se PioA jou s 3 4 sdew pooyy {ensip

30 95N 83U} 104 SPIBPUR)S S,YINTY YUM Soldod dew SIL

‘uolieso] Auadosd aaneinoyine ue
2sa1dal J0u 590p pue Jasn ay) Aq panaa)es jujod
newixoidde ue s|.dew ay; uo pake|dsip uid sy

paddewun

elqe|ieay ejeq leNdig oN
aiqeljeay meq [8)Siqg
aunea ] aydesgoipiy

sujeseg aoid
aliljaseq 109suRI) [RI5R00

Arepunog uopapsunf ————— |

Apms yo ywiry

(348) auy7 uopieas|3 pooly aseg
wuﬁm:ﬂ.—h |eiseacn

UoNEAS|T BIRLING JS1EM

QaULYY [ENUUY %T YIM SUONIIS 55010

llempoojd Jo ‘axq ‘eanst
19M3S ULOIS 10 'LIBAINY ‘lauuey)

3uoz PieZBH PO0]4 PAUIWIILIapUN JO Baly

SHINOT ®ARDay
Xouoz plezeH poold [ewiulpy JO Baly

0 2u0Z33A37 O 3NP MS|Y POO]4 UM eaIy

X auvoy .mU«OZ UUW "OBA3T
01 anp YsIY POO[4 PIINPIY M BBLY

X auoz PIEZEH Poo|4 asUBRYY |

|BNUUY 9%T suofi|puocg ainng
( auoz S| aienbs auo ueyl ss9| 10 seale
Beuielp yum 4o 100j auo ueys sss| yidap
afelaAz Yym Pooj} 93UBYD |RNUUE T jO
24y ‘plezey pooly 99UBYY {BRUUY %Z0

Aempool4 K10ye|ngoy

HY '3A ‘HY 'O ‘3w auoz yidaq o 338 UM

GGY ‘A 'V ounz
(349) uozeAs|3 poojy o°seg Inoyim

1NOAVT 13NYd WHI 404 dYIN XIANI ANV ONIDIT GITIvLa 404 LHOdAY Si4 338

&
Ed

| —

‘18q 2]e9s 'pusBal

|| AYVZVH 0014
40 SY3YV 43I0

000°9:L
e Evep

ool lsslialicies Rl sBeliole)

6

STANVd dViN

S3yuNlvad
Y3H10

SAHNLINYLS
TVYINTD

SYIUV Y3IH10

SVAYY Q¥vZYH
aood W103ds

N.LL 2ZEEaTh

SHBNY I J9AeT plezeH poo|4 [euoneN

puaban






Section 1
Introduction

Figure 1
Town of Littieton Aquifer District and Water Resource District
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